NATI ONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 19737
TH RD DIVISION Docket Number CL-19780

Frederick R Blackwell, Referee
Brot herhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship C erks,

(

( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Enpl oyees
PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(

The Western Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM C ai mof the SystemCommittee of the Brotherhood (G.-7096)
that:

1. The Carrier violated the rules of the Agreenent extant between
the parties when it held clerk R P. Provencio out of service on Cctober 3, 1970,
wi thout investigation resulting in |oss of opportunity to work two shifts on that

day.

2. Cerk R P. Provencio shall now be allowed paynment of 16 hours at
overtime rate for 8am to 4pm Interchange Clerk and 4pm to 12mid Yard Checker
positions.

OPI NI ON OF BOARD: Claimant was regularly assigned to the position of Train Desk

Clerk, 10:30 P.M,=-6:30 A M, Saturday-Sunday rest days. On
Friday, COctober 2, 1970, claimant called in sick prior to his regular assignnent
and was authorized to be absent for sickness. On Cctober 3, 1970 at 6:15 A M,
he phoned in to mark up for work, but was told he would not be permitted to work
until he talked with the Agent. Caimant then attenpted to speak with the Agent,
but did not do so until 4 P.M on Cctober 3, 1970. As a result of the conversa=-
tion wWith the Agent, claimant was permtted to mark up at 4 P.M on Cctober 3,
and he returned to work his regul ar assignnent on Mnday, Cctober 5, 1970. No
hearing was held or formal discipline dispensed. During the period that his
marking.up was held in abeyance, pending conversation with the Agent, clainant's
seniority gave himrights of first call ona 8 AM-4 P.M vacancy and also on a
4 P.M,-12 AM vacancy. He clains 16 hours overtine for the alleged |oss of his
rights to work these vacancies.

Petitioner contends Carrier's action anmounted to dispensing discipline,
wi thout a hearing, in violation of Rule 45 of the Agreenent. Carrier's position
is that a discussion of claimant's bad absentee record was the reason for Car-
rier's action and that such was justified by Rule 45. Carrier also contends that
wi t hhol ding an enpl oyee from service after sick |eave pending prelimnary investi-
gation to deternmne physical fitness is not discipline.

On the whole record we conclude that Carrier's action anounted to a
disciplinary neasure and that the taking of such action without conmpliance with
the investigation (hearing) provisions of Rule 45 constituted a violation of the
Agreenent. In denying the claimon the property the Carrier stated:
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" ..in view of M. Provencio’'s excessive absences fromhis
regul ar assignnment the Agent issued instructions that M. Pro=
vencio was not to be permitted to return to work until he could
deternine the reason for M. Provencio’ s absenses and di scuss
the matter with him personally.

The Agent had previously adnoni shed M. Provencio regarding
his deplorabl e work attendance record. In the instant case M.
Provencio’ s assurance that he would inprove his attendance and
the leniency extended by the Agent ware the sole reasons Mr, Pro-
vencio was pernitted to return to work.”

The above statement |eaves no doubt that, fromits viewpoint, Car-
rier was dealing with a disciplinary matter. Carrier’s interest in the reasons
for absences was Carrier’s express reason for refusing to permt claimant to mark
«p.  Moreover, by stating it would not have pernitted claimant to mark up at all
except for the “leniency” extended him after he pronised to inprove, Carrier fur-
ther highlighted the fact that it regarded the matter as having a disciplinary
nature. Obviously excessive absences was a proper subject for discipline. But,
al so obviously, the matter had to be handl ed under Rule 45 in conpliance with
claimant’s rights thereunder.

W have carefully considered, but do not concur with Carrier’s conten-
tion that its action was conpatible with the suspension provision in Rule 45,
The language of the Rule cited by Carrier is as follows:

". . ,.He may, however, be held out of service pending such
investigation if the gravity of the offense warrants, Wthin
48 hours after being charged with the offense, or within 24
hours after being suspended from service, he shall be apprised
in witing of the specific charge against him...”

This |anguage speaks solely about an enployee who is “held out of service pending
such investigation.. . .", Self evidently, than, the Carrier’s suspension rights
under the language is linited to an enployee who is given an investigation or the
opportunity therefor. However, in the instant facts, while the prospects of an
investigation appear to have existed, the record skews that an Investigation was
never schedul ed or held. Accordingly, the above quoted portion of Rule 45 has no
application to this dispute

W also conclude there is no nmerit to Carrier’s contention that its
action was justified by a Carrier’s right to datermine an enpl oyee’s fitness to
return to work after sickness. This right on the part of Carrier has been up
held in prior Anards of this Board. The right was sustained, for exanple, in
Awards 6753 (enployee found unfit due to nental condition), 7204 (enployee failed
to conply with request for his examnation by Carrier’s physician), 9421 (enployee
disqualified on basis of examnation by Carrier's physician), and 11909 (enpl oyee
failed vision requirement). These Awards patently dealt with matters where the
enpl oyee’s health was clearly the subject of the dispute, whereas, in the instant
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dispute, the record affords no basis for concluding that Carrier’s action was
for the purpose of naking a health inquiry, or that health was even
involved in the inquiry.

In view of the foregoing we shall sustain the claimrespecting the
8 AM-4 P.M vacancy on Cctober 3, 1970. The record shows, however, that
clai mant had opportunity to work beginning at 4 P.M on Cctober 3, 1970, but
chose not to do so. Accordingly, there is no basis for his claim respecting
the 4 PP.M-12 A M vacancy on Cctober 3, 1970.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record and
all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Enployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes within the neaning ofthe Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustnent Board has jurisdiction over the
di spute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was viol ated.
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Caim sustained for 8 hours overtime as indicated in the Opinion.

NATI ONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATTEST 27 8
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 11lth day of May 1973.



